
 

 

 
Tuesday, 24 August 2021 
 
To:   Members of the MCA - Transport and the Environment Board and Appropriate 

Officers 

 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held virtually, on: Thursday, 2 September 2021 at 10.00 am for the 
purpose of transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

You can view the agenda and papers  
at www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk   
or use a smart phone camera  
and scan the QR code 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk/


 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Chris Read (Co-Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Peter Kennan (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Dominic Beck Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Joe Blackham Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Chris Lamb Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Douglas Johnson Sheffield City Council 
Karen Beardsley Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Sarah Norman Barnsley MBC 
Martin Swales MCA Executive Team 
Stephen Edwards SYPTE 
 



 

 

 
MCA - Transport and the Environment Board 
 

 
 

Thursday, 2 September 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Chair 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda.  

Chair 
 
 

 

3.   Urgent items / Announcements  Chair 
 

 

4.   Public Questions of Key Decisions  Chair 
 

 

5.   Minutes of the last meeting  Chair  
 

5 - 10 

6.   Active Travel Capital Fund – verbal update  
 

P 
Zanzottera 
 

 

7.   Bus Service Improvement Plan  C 
Shepherd 
 

11 - 24 

8.   DfT - Decarbonising Transport Review  R Sulley 
 

25 - 32 

9.   Programme Approvals  C Taylor 
 

33 - 90 

10.   Any Other Business  Chair  
 

 

Date of next meeting: Thursday, 21 October 2021 at 10.00 am 
At:Virtual Meeting  



This page is intentionally left blank



MCA - TRANSPORT AND THE ENVIRONMENT BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2021 AT 2.00 PM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Chris Read (Co-Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Peter Kennan (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Dominic Beck Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Douglas Johnson Sheffield City Council 
Sarah Norman Barnsley MBC 
Stephen Edwards SYPTE 
Martin Swales MCA Executive Team 
Councillor Tim Cheetham (Reserve) Barnsley MBC 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE (Reserve) Doncaster MBC 
 
In Attendance: 
 
  
Sue Sykes Assistant Director - Programme 

and Performance Unit 
MCA Executive Team 

Steve Davenport Principal Solicitor & Monitoring 
Officer 

MCA Executive 
Team/SYPTE 

Jenny Holmes Assistant Director for Strategic 
Transport 

MCA Executive Team 

Tracey Brewer  Barnsley MBC 
Neil Firth Doncaster MBC 
Tom Finnegan Smith Sheffield City Council 
Jonathan Spruce  Fore Consulting 
Gillian Richards (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Karen Beardsley Private Sector LEP Board Member 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda. 
 

 Members declared interests in respect of items 9 and 10 regarding schemes in 
their own council areas. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
3 Urgent items / Announcements 

 
 None. 

 
4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 

 
 None. 

 
5 Minutes of the last meeting 

 
 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 4th March 

2021 be agreed as a true record. 
 

6 Net Zero Work Programme - Introduction to Project Director 
 

 Richard Sulley introduced himself as the Net Zero Project Director. 
 
He informed the Board that he had been in post from 1st April and his role was 
to mobilise and operationalise the existing Net Zero programme to deliver on 
the pledges that had been made to be net zero by 2040. 
 
Over the next few months and years he would b
[...]
, J Holmes informed the Board that there 
were no plans as yet for the revenue funding but this would be looked at in 
conjunction with the capital funding. There was no time limit as to when the 
money had to be spent. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board note the recent update from Government on Intra 
City Transport Settlements for Mayoral Combined Authorities and the need to 
commence activity on preparing a submission. 
 

Page 8



 

9 Transforming Cities Fund - Expressions of Interest for inclusion of new 
schemes into the TCF Programme 
 

 A report was considered which provided details of a new scheme that was 
requesting inclusion in the Transforming Cities Fund (TCF). 
 
The scheme was the Rotherham, Broom Road Active Travel (£3m total – TCF 
contribution of £1.5m) and consisted of two elements: 
 

 Construction of cycleways along Wellgate and Broom Road, with 
associated works at junctions and crossings.  

 Works to provide improved conditions for walking and cycling along 
Broom Valley Road. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Board approve the inclusion of the ‘Expression of 
Interest’ set out in Section 2.3 of the report within the Transforming Cities 
programme for development to Outline Business Case. 
 

10 Programme Approvals 
 

 A report was submitted which sought programme approval from the 
Transforming Cities Fund Tranche 2 and Active Travel Fund Phase 2. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board approve: 
 
i) Progression of Doncaster College to Doncaster Station Outline Business 

Case to Full Business Case and release up to £59k business 
development cost funding from Transforming Cities Fund Tranche 2 to 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council subject to the conditions set 
out in the Assurance Summary attached at Appendix A to the report. 

 
ii) Subject to approval of Item 9, progression of Broom Road Cycleways to 

Outline Business Case from Transforming Cities Fund Tranche 2 to 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council. 

 
iii) Progression of Elsecar Active Travel Link Outline Business Case to Full 

Business Case and release up to £67k business case development cost 
funding from Active Travel Fund Phase 2 to Barnsley Metropolitan 
Borough Council subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance 
Summary attached at Appendix B to the report. 

 
iv) Progression of Goldthorpe Active Neighbourhood Outline Business 

Case to Full Business Case and release up to £57k business case 
development cost from Active Travel Fund Phase 2 to Barnsley 
Metropolitan Borough Council subject to the conditions set out  in the 
Assurance Summary attached at Appendix C to the report. 

 
v) Delegated authority to be given to the Head of Paid Service in 
consultation with the Section 73 Officer and Monitoring Officer enter into legal 
agreements for the points covered above. 
 

11 SYPTE Performance Dashboard 

Page 9



 

 
 This item was exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 

of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
A report was submitted which provided an update on the performance of key 
areas of SYPTE activity. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board note the contents of the report. 
 

12 Any Other Business 
 

 J Holmes informed the Board that a bid for the levelling up fund would be 
submitted to Government by the deadline of 18th subject to a review by Cllr 
Read and P Kennan. 
 
S Edwards informed the Board that DfT had been asked to submit a proposal 
to extend light rail funding for a further four weeks from 21st June and a similar 
proposal for bus was a two week extension which would take it to the end of 
August. 
 
P Kennan commented on serious problems experienced in recent weeks by 
East Midlands Railways such as delays, numerous cancellations and 
overcrowding and queried what was being done about it. 
 
S Edwards would circulate details of the current situation and what steps East 
Midland Railways were taking to rectify the problems. 
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 10



 

Transport and the Environment Board 
 

02 September 2021 
 

Bus Service Improvement Plan Update 
 

Is the paper exempt from the press 
and public? 

No 

  
Purpose of this report: 
 

Discussion 
 

Is this a Key Decision?                                   No 
 
Has it been included on the                    Not a Key Decision 
Forward Plan? 
 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Stephen Edwards, Executive Director (SYPTE) 
Martin Swales, Interim Director of Transport, Housing and Infrastructure 
 
Report Author(s): 
Chloe Shepherd 
Chloe.shepherd@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
This report provides an update on the work package one (WP1) outputs that will be used to 
develop the initial SCR MCA Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) submission in October 
2021.   
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
The outputs produced by WP1 relate to improving the region’s bus services and by 
incorporating them into our initial BSIP, they will support the recovery of our bus system post-
COVID. 
 

Recommendations   
That the Board consider the content of this paper and offer a response to the questions set out 
in section 2, which will shape the next stages of work and provide a view of the preferred 
approach to the initial Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP), as set out in Section 3. 
 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
Mayoral Combined Authority Board 20 September 2021 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 
1.  Background  
  
1.1 The initial BSIP setting out the MCA’s proposals for improving bus services in 

South Yorkshire, is due 
[...]
ored and reported on annually, 

LTAs are asked to set targets that measure journey time, reliability, patronage and 
customer satisfaction improvements.  The details of how these targets will be 
delivered are also required, with plans required to contain information regarding the 
location of bus priority measures, the role of Demand Responsive Transport (DRT) 
services, investment in decarbonisation measures and the improvements to 
accessibility.   

  
2.3 WP1 – the Route, Quality and Environmental Analysis workstreams - will provide 

the evidence and information (inputs) required for the BSIP as depicted in Appendix 
B, showing how the starting point for our work to reform the bus network is the Bus 
Review that was published in 2020.  From the strategic level evidence gathered so 
far, there are areas where further work could be undertaken in detail to support the 
development of our initial BSIP.  The evidence also highlights the impact the 
pandemic has had on bus patronage, which raises questions about how to 
structure the initial BSIP in response.  A summary of progress across the three 

Page 12



workstreams in WP1 is provided in the following sections along with questions for 
the Board to consider, to shape the next stages of work and to identify the preferred 
approach to the initial BSIP.  

  

2.4 Roue Analysis - The Route Analysis workstream outputs provide a strategic 
overview of how our bus network is performing now (post-COVID) and how the 
network was performing in 2019 (pre-COVID).  Current data indicates that bus 
patronage remains at around 60% of pre-COVID levels which, presents the region 
with a challenge when determining a set of targets for the BSIP.  As COVID Bus 
Service Support Grant (CBSSG) is due to end in March 2022, the Board may wish 
to set BSIP targets that focus on the recovery of patronage to pre-COVID levels in 
the short term.  

  

2.5 To understand where investment could be targeted to have the greatest impact on 
[...]
r a reliable and attractive 
alternative to the car

Outcomes
(Monitor & Evaluate)

WP1Intra-City Transport Fund Healthy places and people

People connected to 
opportunities

Inclusive and sustainable 
economic growth

Meet the customers’ 
fundamental needs

Bus Service Improvement Plan 
funding

Combined/Local Authority 
funding

SYBIP Logic Map

Many new developments 
have limited services

Poor integration with other 
public transport services

Ticketing options are varied 
and confusing

Standard and quality of 
services is variable

Network is not stable with 
regular changes

Levelling Up Fund

ZEBRA Fund

Increased patronage

Increased revenue

Reduced emissions in urban 
centres

Improved public transport 
accessibility to key sites

Fewer changes to the 
network and ticket options

Increased satisfaction with 
bus services

Appendix B 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Transport and the Environment Board 
 

02 September 2021 
 

DfT Decarbonising Transport Review 
 

Is the paper exempt from the press 
and public? 

No 

  
Purpose of this report: 
 

Discussion 
 

Is this a Key Decision?                                   No 
 
Has it been included on the                    Not a Key Decision 
Forward Plan? 
 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Martin Swales, Interim Director of Transport, Housing and Infrastructure 
 
Report Author(s): 
Richard Sulley 
richard.sulley@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
The government published its transport decarbonisation plan: ‘Decarbonising transport: a 
better, greener Britain’, on the 14th July 2021. The Plan contains a range of commitments to 
invest in, support the development of, or consult on a range of interventions across the sector. 
The Plan aims to meet the sixth carbon budget with a net zero position of 2050 although there 
is a degree of uncertainty around the projection. 
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
Transport represents over a third of South Yorkshire’s carbon footprint estimated at around 
2MTCO2e, with a 60%, 30%, 10% split between private cars, freight and public transport 
respectively.  
Investment and improvement of our transport systems gives an opportunity not only to reduce 
its carbon and environmental impact but better and fairer access to jobs, improved health and 
wellbeing and lower costs. 
 

Recommendations   

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



The Board is asked to consider the implications of the DfT Decarbonisation strategy on the 
investment programmes for the region and how it interacts with and influences the MCA’s 
transport and Net Zero strategies. 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
None  
 

 

 
1.  Background  
  
1.1 The government published its transport decarbonisation plan: ‘Decarbonising 

transport: a better, greener Britain’, on the 14th July 2021. Following a review of the 
document, this paper summarises the key findings in relation to the role of the MCA 
and the potential impacts on its ongoing transport and net zero strategies. 

  
1.2 The accompanying publicity surrounding the report majored on business as usual 

in terms of car travel and aviation, with technology providing the solutions to 
decarbonisation, however the body of the report takes a more pragmatic approach 
and recognises that modal shift and use reduction will be required. 

  
1.3 The Plan sets out the government’s approach to reaching net zero transport in the 

UK, including its projections (or trajectories) in terms of overall emissions from the 
transport sector and also by mode, to 2050 

  
1.4 The Plan re-iterates the six strategic priorities first introduced in its ‘Setting the 

Challenge: Decarbonising Transport’ position paper published in April 2020. 
  
1.5 The associated documents published alongside the Plan include: 

 
 - Consultatio
[...]
mber of car miles reduces by 25% by 2040 

• By 2035, all vehicles using our roads will need to be 100% zero emissions  

• Full railway decarbonisation by 2040 including rail freight 

• The number of freight miles reduces by 30% by 2040 
 

2.2 The Plan contains a range of commitments to invest in, support the development 
of, or consult on a range of interventions across the sector which are summarised 
below; 
Increasing cycling and walking Investing £2 billion over five years with the aim 
that half of all journeys in towns and cities will be cycled or walked by 2030. World 
class cycling and walking network in England by 2040 

Page 27



 
Zero emission buses and coaches Consult on modernising the Bus Service 
Operators’ Grant in 2021.  4,000 new zero emission buses and the infrastructure 
needed to support them. An All Electric Bus Town or City. Consulting on a phase 
out date for the sale of new non-zero emission buses and coaches 
 
Decarbonising our railways A net zero railway network by 2050, Remove all 
diesel-only trains from the network by 2040. Electrification guided by Network Rail’s 
Traction Decarbonisation Network Strategy. Development of battery and hydrogen 
trains. Build extra capacity on the rail network to meet growing passenger and 
freight. Modernise fares ticketing and retail to encourage a shift to rail and cleaner 
and greener transport journeys 
Improve connectivity with walking, cycling and other modes of transport. Introduce 
a rail freight growth target. Incentivise the early take up of low carbon traction for 
rail freight 
 
A zero emission fleet of cars, vans, motorcycles, and scooters Consult on 
regulatory options, including zero emission vehicle mandates, to deliver petrol and 
diesel phase out dates for new vehicles. Support demand for zero emission 
vehicles through a package of financial and non-financial incentives.  25% of the 
Government car fleet to be ultra low emission by December 2022 and 100% of the 
Government car 
[...]
de shift 
potential. Reduce the barriers to data sharing across the transport sector.  
 
Supporting UK research and Coordinate transport’s investment in R&D, Update 
our Areas of Research Interest (ARIs) and publish a new DfT Science Plan by 
summer 2021 
 

2.2 Within the foreword, the Secretary of State commits to a review of the National  
Policy Statement for National Networks in light of changing patterns of work, 
shopping and business travel due to the pandemic. 

  
2.3 Although the Plan acknowledges the major reduction in tax revenues that will result 

from a shift to electric vehicles, it does not touch on any proposed solutions or the 
need for road user charging. 

  
2.4 Whole life carbon, in particular in relation to transport infrastructure projects is 

acknowledged but not accounted for within the Plan’s projections, which is a 
position unchanged from the ‘Setting the Challenge: Decarbonising Transport’ 
policy paper. 

  
2.6 Confirmation that the existing approach to carbon valuation is under review, and 

that BEIS will publish new carbon values later this year, which will be reflected in 
DfT business case and transport appraisal guidance. 

  
2.7 The government has identified Local Transport Plans as the mechanism for 

delivering quantifiable reductions in transport emissions at a place-based level and 
funding will be conditional on this. The Plan refers in several places to a ‘Local 
Authority Toolkit’ which will provide guidance and tools to help local authorities 
achieve their objectives.  

  
2.8 The Plan concedes that planning decisions are often not achieving requirements in 

relation to sustainable travel and that DfT is working with MHCLG and the LGA to 
ensure the need for sustainable transport is key within planning decisions. 

  
2.9 The Plan recognises the challenges of modal shift in rural areas and references the 

forthcoming Future of Transport: Rural Strategy in this respect. 
  
2.10 Reference is made to a new Sustai
[...]
rt and the Environment Board 
 

02 September 2021 
 

Programme Approvals 
 

Is the paper exempt from the press 
and public? 

No 

  
Purpose of this report: 
 

Funding Decision 
 

Is this a Key Decision?                            Yes        
 
Has it been included on the                    Yes 
Forward Plan? 
 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Gareth Sutton, Chief Finance Officer/s73 Officer 
 
Report Author(s): 
Charli Taylor 
Charli.Taylor@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
This paper seeks approval to progress 2 Full business Cases (FBCs) to full approval and 
award of grant, progression of 5 Outline Business cases (OBCs) to FBC and the release of 
development funding, and the progression of 1 OBC to FBC subject to funding becoming 
available.  
The report further provides an update on the TCF2 programme and its interdependency to the 
new City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (‘CRSTS’) funding stream. 
 
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
This report is seeking approval to progress business cases and enter into contract for a number 
of investment proposals which will support the MCA’s aspirations. 
 
Recommendations   
The Board consider and approve -  

1. Progression of T8/2 Magna Tinsley (‘OBC’) to MCA for approval to proceed to FBC and 
release of up to £845k business case development cost funding from TCF2 to Sheffield 
City Council (‘SCC’) subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance Summary attached 
at Appendix A;  

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



2. Progression of T28 Unity (‘OBC’) to MCA for approval to proceed to FBC and release of 
up to £50k business case development cost funding from TCF2 to Doncaster Metropolitan 
Borough Council (‘DMBC’) subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance Summary 
attached at Appendix B;  

3. Progression of T34 River Dearne (‘OBC’) to proceed to FBC subject to funding becoming 
available and the conditions set out in the Assurance Summary attached at Appendix C;  

4. Progression of T23 Nether Edge Wedge (‘OBC’) to MCA for approval to proceed to FBC 
and release of up to £1.38m business case development cost funding from TCF2 to SCC 
subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance Summary attached at Appendix D;  

5. Progression of T18 iPort Bridge (‘FBC’) to MCA for full approval of award of £5.46m from 
TCF2 to South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive (‘SYPTE’) subject to the 
conditions set out in the Assurance Summary attached at Appendix E;  

6. Progression of T16 Stations Access Package (‘FBC’) to MCA for full approval of award of 
£6.17m from TCF2 to DMBC subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance Summary 
attached at Appendix F;  

7. Progression of O47 Broom Road Cycleways (‘OBC’) to MCA for approval to proceed to 
FBC and release of up to £211k business case development cost funding from ATF2 to 
RMBC subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance Summary attached at Appendix 
G; 

8. Progression of O46 Warmsworth to Conisborough Cycle Superhighway (‘OBC’) to 
proceed to FBC and release of up to £80k business case development cost funding from 
ATF2 to DMBC subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance Summary attached at 
Appendix H; 

9. Delegated authority to be given to the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the 
Section 73 Officer and Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements for the points 
covered above. 

 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
Assurance Panel 28 July 2021 
Assurance Panel 12 August 2021 
Assurance Panel 13 August 2021 
  

 
1.  Background  
  
1.1 This report seeks approval for the progression of schemes funded from the 

Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) programme and the Active Travel Fund programme. 
This report further provides an update on the TCF programme, and how that 
programme interfaces with the new City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement 
(CRSTS). 

 
1.2 


Minutes of the meeting


MCA - TRANSPORT AND THE ENVIRONMENT BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 

 
THURSDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 AT 10.30 AM 

 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Read (Co-Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Peter Kennan (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 

Councillor Dominic Beck Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Joe Blackham Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Chris Lamb Barnsley MBC 

Councillor Douglas Johnson Sheffield City Council 
Karen Beardsley Private Sector LEP Board Member 

Martin Swales MCA Executive Team 
Stephen Edwards SYPTE 
Jenny Holmes MCA Executive Team 

Sue Sykes MCA Executive Team 
Steve Davenport MCA Executive Team/SYPTE 

Joe Gardner MCA Executive Team 
Daniel Wright (Observer) MCA Executive Team 
Pete Zanzottera MCA Executive Team 
 
In Attendance: 

 

Tom Finnegan-Smith        Sheffield CC 
Tracey Brewer       Barnsley MBC  
 
Apologies: 

 

Charli Taylor MCA Executive Team 
Sarah Norman          Barnsley MBC  

 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

  

Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda. 

 

 Members declared interests in respect of item 10 regarding schemes in their 
own council areas. 

 
 
 



 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 

 
 None. 

 
4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 

 
 The following public question had been received: 

  

“Will you create a forum now so that bus users can feed into the development 
of the Bus Service Improvement Plan as required by the Government?  In 

addition to the group specified  (bus user groups, representatives of disabled 
people and local business groups) will it also include other interested parties 
e.g. unions, women’s safety groups, representatives of older people, Better 

Buses for South Yorkshire and environment campaign groups. 
  

If the MCA is required to sign off the BSIP will an extraordinary meeting be 
called in the last week of October? 
  

The Chair commented that a written response to the question would be 
provided, with a draft being circulated to the Board for comments. 

 
5 Minutes of the last meeting 

 

 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2021 be 

agreed as a true record. 
 

6 Active Travel Capital Fund - verbal 

 
 P Zanzottera reported that Government feedback on the Active Travel fund bid 

had not yet been received. 
 

He thanked members and constituent authorities for all their hard work to bring 
the bid together at pace, and also thanked the Chairs for signing the bid off in a 
timely manner. 

 
A bid for £11.5m was submitted and alongside two Expressions of Interest.  

One for a mini-Holland in Sheffield and the other for a social prescribing pilot 
across the whole of the region. 
 

The bid had been published on the old website which had recently been 
replaced by a new website.  A new link would be circulated when the document 

was available on the new website. 
 
The Chair thanked P Zanzottera for the update. 

 
7 Bus Service Improvement Plan 

 
 A report was considered which provided an update on the work package one 

(WP1) outputs that would be used to develop the initial SCR MCA Bus Service 

Improvement Plan (BSIP) submission in October 2021. 
   

The Board noted that WP1, the Route, Quality and Environmental Analysis 



 

Workstreams, would provide the evidence and information required for the 
BSIP, as shown in Appendix B, showing how the starting point for the work to 
reform the bus network was the Bus Review that was published in 2020.  From 

the strategic level evidence gathered so far, there were areas where further 
work could be undertaken in detail to support the development of the initial 

BSIP.  The evidence had also highlighted the impact the pandemic has had on 
bus patronage, which raised questions about how to structure the initial BSIP in 
response.  A summary of progress across the three workstreams in WP1 was 

provided in the report along with questions for the Board to consider, to shape 
the next stages of work and to identify the preferred approach to the initial 

BSIP. 
 
The Board discussed the issues at length, including: 

 

 Progress towards a zero carbon bus fleet – it was agreed that figures 

including retro-fitted buses would be circulated to provide a more 
accurate picture of progress to date. 

 The  need for more granular detail – it was noted that this would be 

available at the end of next week and would be shared with local 
authorities, bus operators and key stakeholders. 

 The practicalities of multi-modal travel and how to overcome challenges 
to achieving this.  

 The importance of increasing patronage quickly to pre-pandemic levels 
and having the ambition to increase patronage further over the medium 
term. 

 The need to focus on patronage– S Edwards would bring a paper to the 
next meeting regarding levels of patronage and measures being taken to 

increase patronage. 

 As timescales were tight, the need to share data as soon as available on 

a rolling basis. 

 The challenge of securing long term revenue funding. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Board agree that Option 1, as detailed in Section 3.1 of 
the report, was the preferred approach to the initial Bus Service Improvement 

Plan but also noting the importance of not losing sight of longer term ambitions 
and goals. 
 

8 DfT - Decarbonising Transport Review 

 

 A report was submitted which considered the implications of the DfT 
Decarbonisation strategy on the investment programmes for the region and 
how it interacted with and influenced the MCA’s transport and Net Zero 

strategies. 
  

The Board was informed that the government had published its transport 
decarbonisation plan:  ‘Decarbonising transport: a better greener Britain’ on 

14th July 2021. 

  

It was noted that the Plan:                                                                        
  

 Contained a number of commitments related to encouraging modal shift 
and increasing car occupancy. 



 

 Contained a range of commitments to invest in, support the development 
of, or consult on a range of interventions across the sector which were 
summarised within the report. 

 Acknowledged the major reduction in tax revenues that would result in a 
shift to electric vehicles, it did not contain any proposed solutions or the 

need for road user charging. 

 Acknowledged whole life carbon but this was not accounted for within 

the plan’s Projections.  

 Confirmed that that existing approach to carbon valuation was under 
review. 

 Confirmed that the government had identified Local Transport Plans as 
the mechanism for delivering quantifiable reductions in transport 

emissions at a place-based level and funding would be conditional on 
that. 

 Recognised the challenge of modal shift in rural areas. 
  
The Board noted that the requirement to comply with the Plan was referenced 

within the guidance document for the City Region Sustainable Transport 
Settlement. 

  
RESOLVED: - That the report be noted. 
 

9 Concessionary Travel Covid-19 Recovery Strategy 

 

 This item was exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 

  

A report was submitted which set out details of the DfT’s consultation and call 
for evidence on the future approach to concessionary travel and 

reimbursement. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Board: 

  
i)          Support the ongoing preparation of a response to the DfT consultation. 

  
ii)         Delegate the final response to the DfT consultation to SYPTE officers 
who would, in due course, provide a copy of the submission to a future Board 

meeting. 
 

10 Programme Approvals 

 
 A report was submitted which sought approval to progress two Full Business 

Cases (FBC) to full approval and award of grant, progression of five Outline 
Business Cases (OBC) to FBC and the release of development funding, and 

the progression of one OBC  to FBC subject to funding becoming available. 
  
The report also provided an update on the TCF2 programme and its 

interdependency to the new City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement 
funding stream. 

  
RESOLVED – That the Board approve: 
  



 

i)          Progression of T8/2 Magna Tinsley (OBC) to MCA for approval to 
proceed to FBC and the release of up to £845k business case 
development cost funding from TCF2 to Sheffield City Council subject to 

the conditions set out in the Assurance Summary at Appendix A to the 
report. 

  
ii)         Progression of T28 Unity (OBC) to MCA for approval to proceed to FBC 

and release up to £50k business case development cost funding from 

TCF2 to Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council subject to the 
conditions set out in the Assurance Summary at Appendix B to the 

report. 
  
iii)        Progression of T34 River Dearne (OBC) to proceed to FBC subject to 

funding becoming available and the conditions set out in the Assurance 
Summary at Appendix C to the report. 

  
iv)        Progression of T23 Nether Edge Wedge (OBC) to MCA for approval to 

proceed to FBC and release up to £1.38m business development cost 

funding from TCF” to Sheffield City Council subject to the conditions set 
out in the Assurance Summary at Appendix D to the report. 

  
v)         Progression of T18 iPort Bridge (FBC) to MCA for full approval of award 

of £5.45m from TCF2 to South Yorkshire Passenger Transport 

Executive subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance Summary at 
Appendix E to the report. 

  
vi)        Progression of t16 Stations Access Package (FBC) to MCA for full 

approval of award of £6.17m from TCF2 to Doncaster Metropolitan 

Borough Council subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance 
Summary at Appendix E to the report. 

  
vii)       Progression of O47 Broom road Cycleways (BC) to MCA for approval to 

proceed to FBC and release up to £211k business case development 

cost funding from ATF2 to Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance Summary at Appendix 

G to the report. 
  
viii)      Progression of O46 Warmsworth to Conisborough Cycle Superhighway 

(OBC) to proceed to FBC and release of up to £80k business case 
development costs funding from ATF2 to Doncaster Metropolitan 

Borough Council subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance 
Summary at Appendix H to the report. 

  

ix)        Delegated authority to be given to the Head of Paid Service in 
consultation with the Section 73 and Monitoring Officer to enter into legal 

agreements for the points covered above. 
 

11 Any Other Business 

 
 The Board conveyed congratulations to South Yorkshire’s Active Travel 

Commissioner Dame Sarah Storey who, after winning her third gold medal at 
the Paralympics in Tokyo, had become Britain’s most successful Paralympian 



 

with a total of 17 medals. 
 
P Zanzottera would pass on the Board’s congratulations to Dame Sarah. 

 
 

In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 

the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 

 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


